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August 2, 2006

CERTIFIED MAIL WARNING LETTER
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Mr. Greg S. Newton

Environmental Health & Safety Manager
Veolia ES Technical Solutions LLC.

5736 West Jefferson Street

Phoenix, Arizona 85043

Dear Mr. Newton:

The purpose of this letter is to advise you of possible violations of law for which you may
be responsible, and to seek your cooperation in resolving the matter. A field inspection by
Department of Environmental Protection personnel on May 4, 2006 of Veolia ES Technical
Solutions LLC., Transfer Facility in Tallahassee, Leon County, Florida, indicates that violations
of the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) and Chapters 376 and 403, Florida
Statutes and Rules may exist at the above-described facility. These possible violations are
described in the “Summary of Alleged Violations” section of the enclosed Inspection Report.
(All Title 40 Code of Federal Regulations provisions have been adopted by reference in Florida
Administrative Code, Chapter 62-730).

The activities observed during the Department’s field inspection and any other activities
at your facility that may be contributing to violations of the above-described statutes or rules
may involve potential liability for civil penalties and should be ceased. Operation of a facility in
violation of state statutes or rule may result in liability for damages and restoration as set forth in
Section 403.727, Florida Statutes.

Thank you for providing the additional information in your May 17, 2006 letter
reviewing the facts that assisted in determining whether any violations have occurred and
outlining your facility’s corrective actions. Based on the July 27, 2006 telephone discussion with
you concerning the alleged violations identified, enclosed is a proposed settlement in the form of
Short Form Consent Order OGC #06-1676-37-HW to complete the resolution of these matters.

"More Protection, Less Process"
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Please be advised that this Warning Letter is part of an agency investigation, preliminary
to agency action in accordance with Section 120.57(5), Florida Statutes. We look forward to
your cooperation in completing the investigation and resolution of this matter. If you have any
other questions, please contact Jim Byer at telephone (850) 595-8360, extension 1253.

Sincerely,

%

Michael S. Kennedy, P.G.
Program Administrator
Waste Management

MSK:jbl

Encl (2): Hazardous Waste Inspection Report
Consent Order OGC # 06-1673-37-HW

cc: Linda Dunwoody, Veolia Tallahassee



No gk

Department of

.
=5 _, . . .
£ == | Environmental Protection
£ FLORIDA :
W Northwest District
Jeb Bush 160 Governmental Center Colleen Castille
Governor Pensacola, Florida 32502-5794 Secretary
HAZARDOUS WASTE INSPECTION REPORT
1. INSPECTION TYPE: X]Routine [_]Complaint [_]Follow-Up [_]Permitting [_]Pre-arranged
FACILITY NAME: Veolia ES Technical Solutions LLC (Transfer Facility) formerly Onyx
Environmental Services L.L.C. DEP/EPA ID #: FLR000124917
STREET ADDRESS: 4972 Woodville Highway, South Lot, Tallahassee, Florida 32305
MAILING ADDRESS: 342 Marpane Lane, Tallahassee, Florida 32305
COUNTY: LEON PHONE: 850.877.8299 DATE: May 4, 2006 TIME: 9:30 A.M.
HW facility status used oil facility status Hq facility status
[X] non-handler [] generator [] generator
[ ] CESQG [] transporter
[ ]SQG [] transfer facility [] transporter
L]LQG [ ] marketer DX transfer facility
[] processor
[] transporter [] on-spec. burner [] Hg recovery facility
[] transfer facility [] off-spec. burner [] Hg reclamation facility
[ ]TSD [ filter generator PCW facility status
[ filter transporter
[ ]SQH [ filter transfer facility [] producer
[ ]LQH [ filter processor [] transporter
[ ] recovery facility
2. APPLICABLE REGULATIONS:
[ ]40 CFR 261 [ ]40 CFR 262 [ ]40 CFR 263 [ ]40 CFR 264
|:| 40 CFR 265 |:| 40 CFR 266 |:| 40 CFR 268 |:| 40 CFR 270
|X| 40 CFR 273 |:| 40 CFR 279 |X| 62-737, FAC |:| 62-730, FAC
3. RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL: Linda Dunwoody, Operations Manager, Veolia ES Technical

Solutions LLC
INSPECTION PARTICIPANTS: Linda Dunwoody, Operations Manager and Jim Byer/FDEP
LATITUDE/LONGITUDE: Lat 30° 21' 45.5"/Long 084° 15' 57.5"

TYPE OF OWNERSHIP: private federal—state—county—municipal
PERMIT No.: N/A DATE ISSUED: EXP. DATE:

"More Protection, Less Process"



Veolia ES Technical Solutions LLC (Transfer Facility)
Formerly Onyx Environmental Services L.L.C.
Hazardous Waste Inspection

May 4, 2006

Page 2 of 6

8. Site History and Description:

Transfer
Area

g

Veolia ES Technical Solutions LLC (Transfer Facility) formerly Onyx Environmental Services
L.L.C. (VEOLIA) notified the Department of Universal Waste Transfer Area activities for the above
parking area within the industrial park at 4972 Woodville Highway, South Lot, Tallahassee on
January 9, 2006. This area is used for trailer/van parking for VEOLIA transporter vehicles prior to
and after unloading at the Hg Recovery and Reclamation Facility. This location is a Transfer Area
and regulations allow parking of the trailer/van in this area for up to 10 days maximum.




Veolia ES Technical Solutions LLC (Transfer Facility)
Formerly Onyx Environmental Services L.L.C.
Hazardous Waste Inspection

May 4, 2006
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9. Site Inspections:

On May 4, 2003, Jim Byer of FDEP inspected VEOLIA for the purpose of a RCRA compliance
inspection for the Universal Waste Transfer Area. Ms. Linda Dunwoody provided access to the
facilities and descriptions of the processes.

VEOLIA computer database records for the “10-Day Material Log” (Transfer Area) with the
earliest date of mid-February thru May 4 was printed and copies used as reference for this inspection.
A review of the Log indicated numerous trailers (as many as 32 of the 83 trailers unloaded) were not
unloaded within the 10-day transfer area timeframe. The database records and “in-coming” trailer
folders indicated eleven trailers/vans should be parked in the transfer area awaiting unloading.

A physical inspection of Lot B, the Transfer Area, revealed fourteen trailers/vans parked in this
area. A visual inspection of the contents of all trailers/vans was conducted. Photos of the contents
of each trailer follow.

Trailer Q615213 (Lamps & PCB Drum) Trailer 705530 (Lamps & PCB Drums)



Veolia ES Technical Solutions LLC (Transfer Facility)
Formerly Onyx Environmental Services L.L.C.
Hazardous Waste Inspection

May 4, 2006

Page 4 of 6

‘f ‘l. ‘LI g 'II;
Trailer 166537 (Lamps & Electronics)

\\‘
N

Trailer U37523 (Drums of UW) :'Trailer 705787 (Lamps)



Veolia ES Technical Solutions LLC (Transfer Facility)
Formerly Onyx Environmental Services L.L.C.
Hazardous Waste Inspection

May 4, 2006
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Trailer U15404 (Lamps)

Trailer‘P-3” Storage of excess equipment

Of the fourteen trailers/vans, eleven held inbound shipments of Universal Wastes awaiting
unloading at the facility. No hazardous waste (manifest or un-manifested) was noted within any of
the trailers/vans. The 10-day Material Log Records for two of the eleven trailers/vans indicated an
“arrival date” of 4/24/06 and an “anticipated unload date” of 5/3/06. This inspection conducted on
5/4/06 revealed trailers/vans # 166537 and # 705787 had not been unloaded and were both at day 11
in the transfer area. The contents of trailers/vans #166537 and #U37523 were compared against the
inventory/shipping manifests, which verified the recordkeeping inventories.

Of the remaining three trailers/vans located within the Transfer Area: one contained outgoing
electronics, one was being used as temporary storage for excess equipment and one trailer (belonging
to ABF Transport) had not been transferred to VEOLIA control at the time of this inspection.



Veolia ES Technical Solutions LLC (Transfer Facility)
Formerly Onyx Environmental Services L.L.C.
Hazardous Waste Inspection

May 4, 2006
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10. Summary of Alleged Violation:

() 40CFR273.53(a) TRANSFER STORAGE GREATER THAN 10 DAYS
A universal waste transporter may only store the universal waste at a universal waste transfer facility
for ten days or less.

VEOLIA computer database records for the “10-Day Material Log” (Transfer Area) with the
earliest date of mid-February thru May 4 was printed and copies used as reference for this
inspection. A review of the Log indicated numerous trailers (as many as 32 of the 83 trailers
unloaded) were not unloaded within the 10-day transfer area timeframe.

The 10-day Material Log Records for two of the eleven trailers/vans indicated an “arrival
date” of 4/24/06 and an “anticipated unload date” of 5/3/06. This inspection conducted on
5/4/06 revealed trailers/vans # 166537 and # 705787 had not been unloaded and were both at
day 11 in the Transfer Area.

11. Recommendation:

Veolia should develop facility procedures and training program to insure compliance with the
40CFR273.53(a) requirement for storage of universal wastes at the transfer area for no more than 10
days.

Report prepared by: %W

James Bfjer

Date:_July 14, 2006

Post-Inspection:
Veolia provided correspondence on May 17, 2006 which addressed the alleged violation and
recommendation of this report. Attached to this report is a copy of the correspondence.
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May 17, 2006

Mr. James Byer .

Department of Environmental Protection
Northwest District Office

160 Governmental Center

Pensacola, FL 32501-5794

RE:  Onyx Environmental Services, L.L.C.
342 Marpan Lane
Tallahassee, FL 32305
EPA ID# FL0000207449
Permit#: H037-82472-004

Dear Mr. Byer:

This letter is being submitted as a follow up to your site visit on May 4, 2006 and our
phone conversation May 11, 2006 regarding our Ten Day Log used to track trailers in
transfer pending unloading at our Mercury Recovery/Reclamation facility.

On Thursday, May 4, 2006 there was a site visit by DEP and an inspection of the
Transfer Lot South at 4972 Woodville Highway. Onyx Operations Manager Linda
Dunwoody and Mr. Jim Byer from Florida DEP were present. The inspection included
looking at the contents of the trailers at the transfer yard and a review of the paperwork
for the associated trailers. It was at that time that Onyx gave a copy of the existing Ten
Day Log report to Mr. Byer. Mr. Byer at that time expressed his concern over what he
saw on the Ten Day log report. There were several trailers that were listed as having
exceeded the 10 day limit. Mr. Byer felt at that time it would be appropriate for him to

. have a conversation with upper management or someone other than the onsite personnel

in charge of the Tallahassee facility to find out why the Ten Day Log was not being done
correctly, and why DEP was not notified of the trouble in managing the Ten Day Log.
The following is an effort to explain the Ten Day Log and the process that was
implemented, the causal factors for the exceedances, and the corrective actions
implemented.

Onyx learned of a non compliance situation at our facility in September 2005. Onyx
immediately reacted to the problem and through the efforts of many personnel, including
Senior Management, began to correct the issues that were identified and self disclosed in
September 2005. Onyx has had conversations with DEP on many occasions about the
problems at the facility and measures that would be implemented to correct them. One of
the key areas identified in September 2005, was the trailer yard that is being used as a

RECEIVED
Onyx Environmental Services, LLC -
Electronics Recycling Division MAY 2 3 Zuﬂﬁ tg%

342 Marpan Lane, Tallahassee, FL 32305
Tel: 850 877 8299 o Fax: 850 878 3349 NG ¢ HWEST FLORIDA
DEpP

www.onyxes.com
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staging area for trailers coming into the facility. In order to control and equalize the flow
of material into the facility the staging of trailers in the transfer yard was determined to
be necessary. As such, Onyx obtained an EPA ID number for the site and registered with
the DEP as a universal waste transfer facility. Onyx met with FLDEP in December 2005
and both parties agreed that there was a need to have a system to track the trailers staged
in the transfer lot. In order to meet this need and to manage the trailers and ensure that
hazardous waste was not being stored improperly, the use of a ten day log was suggested
by Onyx and agreed upon by FLDEP.

Onyx proposed to keep a simple Ten Day Log that would record the date the trailer
arrived in the trailer yard, and the date that the trailer was emptied to show compliance
with the ten day rules for the transfer of hazardous/universal waste. Onyx implemented
the Ten Day Log in February 2006. A set of instructions for completing the log and a
listing of what information was to be contained on the log was developed. The daily
responsibility of the log was assigned to the Operations Manager of the facility and,
through delegation, other facility staff was given responsibility to update and manage the
log. The process, as written, was:

e Upon arrival drivers bring in their paperwork to a receiving clerk,

e The receiving clerk '

o screens the load for manifested Hazardous Waste,
o records the date of arrival and
o calculates the 10 day transfer time for the material to be unloaded.

o The driver then parks the trailer in the transfer yard. If manifested Hazardous
Waste destined for the Tallahassee operation was on the trailer the trailer had to
be backed into the dock and that material removed before the trailer could go to
the transfer yard.

e The Operations Manager or Operations Supervisor would then go in each day and
update the trailers that were emptied and manage the production schedule
according to the trailers that needed to be unloaded on any given day.

Based on our review of the circumstances leading to the exceedance of the ten day limit
for some of the trailers, it appears that there was not enough training conducted. There
were a number of mistakes with respect to the fields that need to be filled out on the logs.
Examples of these mistakes were:

¢ no names in the column of who checked paperwork for manifested material,

e miscomputation of the 10 day date,

e comments in the notes section for empty dates that do not match the date in the

 unload column of the log, and

e trying to use the log for other purposes than strictly tracking Ten day compliance.

In addition to the training issues we found two other factors that contributed to the
exceedances. The first issue identified was based on the availability of specialized trailers

Onyx Environmental Services, LLC
Electronics Recycling Division DLIA
342 Marpan Lane, Tallahassee, FL 32305 yyonment

Tel: 850 877 8299 « Fax: 850 878 3349
WWW.onyxes.com
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(lift gate). If an upcoming load required a special trailer, operations staff moved that
trailer up on the production schedule. The second factor that impacted the ability to
unload trailers within the ten day limit was based on the permitted capacity of the facility
to store HID lamps. Since the facility is only permitted to store 4,000 HID lamps, large
loads of HID lamps must be processed on the same date as they are unloaded to ensure
the storage capacity is not exceeded.

In an effort to eliminate these problems and prevent their reoccurrence Onyx has
completed the following activities.

1.

On May 12, 2006, training was conducted on the upkeep and daily management
of the Ten day log report. All facility personnel who will ever make an entry on
the log attended the training and we went over the instructions and the log block
by block to ensure everyone understood the log and how to fill it out. We
reviewed the previous Ten day log to point out inconsistencies with entries and to
make them aware of the past problems with the log. A copy of the training sign in
sheet is also attached. Onyx has made a new Ten Day log that was implemented
starting at May 1, 2006. The new log has been reviewed by all pertinent facility
personnel and they all agreed that they understand going forward how we are -
going to manage the Ten day log. Any questions or problems with the log will be
directed to the Operations Manager who is responsible for the log and its
accuracy. '

Operations staff received additional training regarding the regulatory
requirements for compliance with the ten day limit. They were also instructed that
if a conflict arises between the need for a specialized trailer and the need to
comply with the ten day limit, the ten day limit will override the request for the
specialized trailer. When such a conflict is discovered, the operations staff will
notify customer service and the scheduled load will be delayed until the trailer can

~ be unloaded. At no time will anyone unload trailers out of order from the log

without the express consent of the Operations Manager.

. A second shift was added to the facility to allow for the processing of lamps in a

more timely fashion. In particular this will allow for the processing of large loads
of HID lamps without exceeding the permitted capacity of the facility. The
additional processing capacity will also allow the facility to eliminate the backlog
of trailers in the transfer yard. As the backlog is eliminated the management of the
yard will be simplified by having fewer trailers approaching the ten day limit.

As part of the mercury recovery facility permit renewal application Onyx has
eliminated the tracking and storage limit for HID lamps as a separate category. In
the renewal permit application the storage limit is based on total number of
mercury containing lamps. This will allow the facility greater flexibility in the
unloading of large shipments of HID lamps.

Onyx Environmental Services, LLC

Electronics Recycling Division VEQDLIA
342 Marpan Lane, Tallahassee, FL 32305 Enyifonment
Tel: 850 877 8299 « Fax: 850 878 3349

www.onyxes.com
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Onyx has made a concerted effort in the past nine months to get the facility back up and
running in compliance. A lot of capitol investment and changes have been made at the
facility to try to improve all facets of the operation. It is not and has not ever been
Onyx’s intent to cover up any compliance problems that may have occurred or could
occur at the facility. Onyx has been forthcoming with information from the September
2005 investigation and through communication and correspondence with DEP to keep an
ongoing working relationship. The Ten Day Log procedure has not been one of the best
examples of the changes we have made at the facility; however, it was still an
improvement over what had been in place previously. We have improved our staff, our
equipment, and we must continue to strive for excellence in every facet of the operation.
It is Onyx’s intention to continue to invest in the facility to ensure it is a safe, compliant,
and profitable location.

With the information we have given you we would like you to consider the points we
have made, and realize that we only intend to do it one way and that is in compliance.
Facility personnel continue to be trained on the proper procedures and we will continue to
devote the necessary resources to the facility to ensure that happens. Onyx will also
make sure that in the future, if it appears that the 10 day limit will be exceeded, that
condition will be reported immediately to DEP, specifically Jim Byer or Melissa Woehle
who are the compliance inspectors for our facility.

With this letter, Onyx is also requesting temporary authorization, until the renewal of the
mercury recovery facility permit, to operate under the following storage limits as
proposed in the permit renewal application.

Current Volume Limit Proposed Volume Limit
Fluorescent Lamps | 60,000 lamps Total Mercury 64,000 lamps
HID Lamps 4,000 lamps Containing Lamps

This revision will not increase the amount of mercury containing materials on-site. It will
solely provide the facility with increased flexibility for receiving large quantity shipments
of HID lamps.

If you have any questions, please call me at (602) 415-3023, or Phill Ditter at (262) 243-
8908.

Thank you for considering these points.

Onyx Environmental Services, LLC » .
Electronics Recycling Division ’ (ODLIA
342 Marpan Lane, Tallahassee, FL 32305 onment

Tel: 850 877 8299 « Fax: 850 878 3349
WWW.ONyxes.com
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Sincerely,

ONYX ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, L.L.C.

E”&S Manager

cc: Greig Siedor
John McShane
Phill Ditter
Linda Dunwoody

Onyx Environmental Services, LLC

Electronics Recycling Division VE, LIA
342 Marpan Lane, Tallahassee, FL 32305 F“ nment
Tel: 850 877 8299 o Fax: 850 878 3349

WWW.0onyxes.com



10 DAY TRAILER LOG INSTRUCTIONS

o

Drrver will bring Shlpplng documents to the office and must be checked by either
the Operations Manager or desrgnated representative for trailer contents. If there
is Manifested Hazardous Waste destined for Tallahassee facility the trailer
must be backed into the loading dock for unloading. The manifested waste must
be removed before it can go to the transfer yard. There is no exception to this

“procedure.

Receiving clerk will enter traller 1nformatlon onto the log accurately and

completely. Pay close attentron to the calculation of the 10 day drop dead date.

~ . Use a calendar to ensure accuracy. The followmg entrres must be made on every

' ‘traller

o  Trailer Number
Arrival Date
Drivers Name who is bringing in the trailer. s
Paperwork checked for manifested material. Yes or No
Paperwork screened and entered by. Put your name in this block.
If there is NO MANIFESTED MATERJAL leave the next two cells blank
IF THERE IS MANIFESTED MATERIAL, enter the manifest
“document number and the generator name in the designated cells.
ANY MATERIAL MANIFESTED TO THE TALLAHASSEE
FACILITY MUST BE UNLOADED BEFORE TRAILER CANGO
. TO TRANSFER YARD.
e Drop Dead date refers to the last day a traller can be in the transfer yard
and must be unloaded by this date without exception..
o Unload date is the date the trailer is unloaded at the facility.
e Notes are to identify any information about the load that does not fit into .
any other column. This column is not to be used for recording empty
dates or information not necessary on to manage the trailer. '

. Unload Deadline. ThlS will be 10 days from the date the trailer is placed

in transfer yard. There is no exception to this rule.
Transfer Yard will be checked daily to ensure Log matches phy51ca1 1nventory in

Transfer Yard. Trailers should be checked to ensure that they are secure while in

the yard. ‘Any drscrepanc1es should be 1mmed1ate1y reported to the Operatlons
Manager.
The receiving clerk will update and save the spreadsheet back to the shared drive

_each time a new entry is made. Entries must be made'i ina timely manner and

without delay.

. - The Operations Supervisor will update this spreadsheet by 8: 00 am each day with -~

information on what trailers are in the dock being unloaded and trailers that were
complete the day prior if done during second shift. The Operations Supervrsor
will review the log for plannmg his production schedule for the day.

The Operations Manager will review the log each day prior to the end of the
business day to ensure that all trailers are in compliance. The Operations
Manager will conduct a physical 1nventory of the yard twice a week to’ ensure that



]
.
!

the lO Day Log matches the physical 1nventory in the yard Any drscrepancres ‘
‘must be corrected 1mmed1ately «

The 1nformat10n contained on the 10 Day log lS a vital record to our business and is a
document used to demonstrate compliance. The log must be kept up to date at all times

and is the responsibility of the Operations Manager to ensure that the log is accurate.

If any of the personnel listed above are absent from the facility there will be' atrained -

designated employee to oversee the 10 Day log and ensure timely entries are made to the
log

' ANY QUESTIONS OR PROBLEMS NOTIFY THE OPERATIONS MANAGER
: IMMEDIATELY
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SAFETY TRAINING

Friday, May 12, 2006
TOPICS:

¢ 10 Day Log Procedures
» 10 Day Log Instructions for Completion
o Permitted Storage Capacity and Timelines

The following persons chaired the meeting on the above listed topics, training materials
were provided at the training session for each individual. This training was held at 342
Marpan Lane, Tallahassee, FL aining session was 1.5 hours in duration. The agenda
for this training sess% i ed to the sign in sheet.

TRAINER; ‘6n, EM&S Manager

By signing my namé/on this sheet I indicate that I have received training on the above
listed topics and I have had my questions answered to my satisfaction.

NAME (please print) L

W s
Aidia Tyaon

SR ALLARED

t4 of SSN # SIGNATURE

A

\ Z)fk._

rakaagna Wa)ker

Musin il s

INOA cn/w/ovdy

Gayx Environmental Services, LLC

Etectronics Recyaling Division VEDLIA
5736 West Jefferson, Phoenix, AZ 85043 w Enggonment
Tel: 602 233 2985 » Fax; 602 415 3038

WRW. ONTYX2S.C0Mm
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Jeb Bush 160 Governmental Center Colleen Castille
Governor Pensacola, Florida 32502-5794 Secretary

August 2, 2006

Mr. Greg S. Newton

Environmental Health & Safety Manager
Veolia ES Technical Solutions L.L.C.
5736 West Jefferson Street

Phoenix, Arizona 85043

SUBJECT:  Short Form Consent Order
Proposed Settlement of Veolia ES Technical Solutions L.L.C.
OGC File No.: 06-1673-37-HW

Dear Mr. Newton:

The purpose of this letter is to complete the resolution of the matters previously identified
by the Department during a hazardous waste inspection on May 4, 2006, at the Veolia ES
Technical Solutions L.L.C. facility located in Tallahassee, Florida. Thank you for discussing with
us on July 27, 2006 an amicable resolution of the matters which are specifically outlined in this
Warning Letter and attached Inspection Report. If you agree to the terms outlined in this letter,
please have the appropriate individual sign the last page where it states, "For the Respondent.”

The corrective actions required to bring your facility into compliance have been
performed. The Department finds that you are in violation of the rules and statutes cited in the
attached Inspection Report, subparagraph 10(a). The civil penalties are apportioned as follows:
$2,500 for violation of Title 40 Code of Federal Regulations Part 273.53(a). In order to resolve
the matters identified in the attached Warning Letter, you are assessed civil penalties in the
amount of $2,500, along with $250 to reimburse the Department costs, for a total of $2,750.

The Department acknowledges that the payment of these civil penalties by you does not
constitute an admission of liability. This payment must be made payable to the Department of
Environmental Protection by cashier’s check or money order and shall include the OGC File
Number assigned above and the notation “Ecosystems Management and Restoration Trust
Fund.” Payment shall be sent to the Department of Environmental Protection, District Director,
Northwest District, 160 Governmental Center, Pensacola, Florida 32502-5794, within 60 days of
your signing this letter.

"More Protection, Less Process"



Veolia ES Technical Solutions L.L.C.
OGC #06-1676-37-HW
Page 2 of 4

By signing this letter you are accepting the Department’s offer to resolve this matter on
these terms. If you elect to sign this letter, please return it to the Department at the address
indicated above. The Department will then countersign the letter and file it with the Clerk of the
Department. When the signed letter is filed with the Clerk, the letter shall constitute final agency
action of the Department which shall be enforceable pursuant to Section 120.69 and 403.121,
Florida Statutes.

If you do not sign and return this letter to the Department at the District address by
September 1, 2006, the Department will assume that you are not interested in settling this matter
on the above described terms, and will proceed accordingly. None of your rights or substantial
interests are determined by this letter unless you sign it and it is filed with the Department Clerk.

Sincerely,

A4

Michael S. Kennedy, P.G.
Program Administrator
Waste Management

FOR THE RESPONDENTS:

1 on behalf of , HEREBY
ACCEPT THE TERMS OF THE SETTLEMENT OFFER IDENTIFIED ABOVE.

By:
Date:
FOR DEPARTMENT USE ONLY
DONE AND ENTERED this day of , 2006.

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT
OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

Michael S. Kennedy, P.G.
Program Administrator
Waste Management
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FILED, on this date, pursuant to 8120.52, Florida Statutes, with the designated Department
Clerk, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged.

Clerk Date

Encl: Inspection Report dtd 07/14/06
cc: FDEP Office of General Counsel
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NOTICE OF RIGHTS

Persons who are not parties to this Consent Order but whose substantial interests are
affected by this Consent Order have a right, pursuant to Sections 120.569 and 120.57, Florida
Statutes, to petition for an administrative hearing on it. The Petition must contain the
information set forth below and must be filed (received) at the Department's Office of General
Counsel, 3900 Commonwealth Boulevard, MS-35, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-3000, within
21 days of receipt of this notice. A copy of the Petition must also be mailed at the time of filing
to the District Office named above at the address indicated. Failure to file a petition within the
21 days constitutes a waiver of any right such person has to an administrative hearing pursuant to
Sections 120.569 and 120.57, Florida Statutes.

The petition shall contain the following information:
(a) The name, address, and telephone number of each petitioner; the Department's Consent Order
identification number and the county in which the subject matter or activity is located,;
(b) A statement of how and when each petitioner received notice of the Consent Order;
(c) A statement of how each petitioner's substantial interests are affected by the Consent Order;
(d) A statement of the material facts disputed by petitioner, if any; (e) A statement of facts which
petitioner contends warrant reversal or modification of the Consent Order; (f) A statement of
which rules or statutes petitioner contends require reversal or modification of the Consent Order;
and (g) A statement of the relief sought by petitioner, stating precisely the action petitioner wants
the Department to take with respect to the Consent Order.

If a petition is filed, the administrative hearing process is designed to formulate agency
action. Accordingly, the Department's final action may be different from the position taken by it
in this Notice. Persons whose substantial interests will be affected by any decision of the
Department with regard to the subject Consent Order have the right to petition to become a party
to the proceeding. The petition must conform to the requirements specified above and be filed
(received) within 21 days of receipt of this notice in the Office of General Counsel at the above
address of the Department. Failure to petition within the allowed time frame constitutes a waiver
of any right such person has to request a hearing under Sections 120.569 and 120.57, Florida
Statutes, and to participate as a party to this proceeding. Any subsequent intervention will only
be at the approval of the presiding officer upon motion filed pursuant to Rule 28-106.205,
Florida Administrative Code.

Mediation under Section 120.573, Florida Statutes, is not available in this proceeding.





